Court File No.: SIM/125/2023

IN THE COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF NEW

BRUNSWICK TRIAL DIVISION
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF SAINT JOHN

BETWEEN:

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36, AS
AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF 709280 NB LTD., 103232 P.E.I.
INC., CAN-AM LOBSTER & SHELLFISH LTD., 103233
P.E..INC., 103234 P.E.I. INC., 3249640 NOVA SCOTIA
LIMITED and 12588129 CANADA INC.

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

APPLICANT
-and -
709280 NB LTD., 103232 P.E.l. INC., CAN-AM
LOBSTER & SHELLFISH LTD., 103233 P.E.Il. INC.,

103234 P.E.l. INC., 3249640 NOVA SCOTIA LIMITED
and 12588129 CANADA INC.

RESPONDENTS
AFFIDAVIT OF GAVIN MACDONALD
I, Gavin MacDonald, make oath and say as follows:
1. I'am a Partner with the law firm Cox & Palmer and the solicitor of the court-appointed

monitor, Deloitte Restrucuring Inc. in the within matter and as such, | have personal
knowledge of the evidence sworn to in this affidavit except where otherwise stated to
be based on information or belief.

2. I have primary carriage of this proceeding at Cox & Palmer.

4041523-




3.

Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” are true copies of the detailed invoices
issued by Cox & Palmer for fees and disbursements (collectively, the “Invoices”) in this
matter covering the period of September 30, 2023 to August 31, 2024

Invoice Number Invoice Date Amount
101140361 September 30, 2023 $69,131.99
101142342 October 31, 2023 $33,631.40
101144209 November 30, 2023 $7,089.18
101146339 December 31, 2023 $6,739.92
101148202 January 31, 2024 $59,303.02
101150334 March 20, 2024 $20,538.95
101153363 April 30, 2024 $70,353.06
101154804 v May 31, 2024 $8,581.43
101156573 June 30, 2024 $3,445.93
101158975 August 12, 2024 $6,621.70
101160796 August 31, 2024 $13,153.34
TOTAL: | $298,589.92

As detailed in the Invoices, from the period of September 30, 2023 to August 31,
2024, Cox & Palmer’s invoiced fees amount to $249,017.00 and Cox & Palmer
incurred and invoiced disbursements in the amount of $10,802.39, plus Harmonized
Sales Tax (HST) on fees and disbursements in the amount of $38,770.53 for a total of
$298,589.92. A schedule summarizing the invoice fees is attached hereto and marked
as Exhibit “B".

The Invoices are a fair and accurate description of the services provided and the
amounts charged by Cox & Palmer.

The fees set out in the invoices are calculated on the basis of the hours spent by Cox
& Palmer personnel, multiplied by the applicable standard hourly rates charged by Cox
& Palmer. The total time comprised in the Invoices is 594.30 hours at an average
hourly rate of approximately $328. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the rates
charged by Cox & Palmer throughout these proceedings are comparable to the rates

4041523-









































































































































































SUMMARY OF FEES

Calculation of Average Hourly Billing Rates of
CP for the Initial Period

Invoice No. | Fees Disburs. HST Hours | Average Total

Hourly

Rate
101140361 | $54,243.00 | $5,881.55 | $9,007.44 | 129.00 $286.66 | $69,131.99
101142342 | $28,780.00 $464.70 | $4,386.70 | 63.40 $368.75 | $33,631.40
101144209 $6,164.50 $0.00 | $924.68 | 18.40 $346.25 $7,089.18
101146339 $5,851.00 $9.80 | $879.12| 12.60 $391.25 $6,739.92
101148202 | $49,363.50 | $2,204.34 | $7,735.18 | 118.40 $306.50 | $59,303.02
101150334 | $17,857.50 $2.45 | $2,679.00 | 43.70 $325.83 | $20,538.95
101153363 | $60,438.50 $766.51 | $9,148.05 | 143.10 -$292.50 | $70,353.06
101154804 $6,441.50 | $1,130.36 | $1,009.57 | 15.80 $260.50 $8,581.43
101156573 $2,809.50 $215.00 | $421.43 8.60 $355.40 $3,445.93
101158975 $5,758.00 $0.00 | $863.70| 14.40 $343.75 $6,621.70
101160796 | $11,310.00 $127.68 | $1,715.66 | 26.90 $330.00 | $13,153.34

Total Fees | $298,589.92

4041523-







Billing Rates of Cox & Palmer for the Period

TIMEKEEPER HOURLY YEAR OF HOURS TOTAL
RATE CALL WORKED
Gavin MacDonald $500 2002 257.30 $128,650.00
George Cooper $500 1998 0.40 $200.00
Kate Morello $400 2014 77.45 $31,080.00
Carolle Fernando $450 2003 0.70 $315.00
Simon-Pierre Godbout | $400 2014 184.00 $73,600.00
Geoff Breen $395 2016 0.20 $62.00
Devon Cassidy $310 2015 0.20 $79.00
Laura Hanusiak $300 2018 2.70 $761.00
Meaghan Kells $285 2019 15.50 $4,417.50
Jordan Hamilton $2iO 2022 17.00 $3,570.00
Asha Pelly $175 2024 7.90 $1,382.50
Mark Roberston $175 2024 0.7 $127.00
Kathleen Gulliver $165 Summer 1.00 $165.00
Student

Rebecca Dymock $160 Paralegal 0.50 $80.00
Michael H. Rogers $150 2024 22.50 $3,720.00
Isobel Mclintyre $150 Paralegal 0.30 $45.00
Sofia Reiner $150 Paralegal 0.40 $60.00
Ashne Mehta $140 Paralegal 1.30 $182.00
Jennifer Hartlen $130 Paralegal 2.40 $313.00
Lindsay Burke $130 Paralegal 1.55 $208.00

Total 249.017.00

4041523-




